

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MINERVA DAIRY, INC. and ADAM MUELLER,
Petitioners,

v.

SHEILA HARSDORF, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the Wisconsin Department of
Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection;
JOSHUA KAUL, in his official capacity as the
Attorney General for the state of Wisconsin; and
PETER J. HAASE, in his official capacity as Bureau
Director of the Division of Food and Recreational
Safety within the Wisconsin Department of
Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON*
**Counsel of Record*
ANASTASIA P. BODEN
WENCONG FA
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
Email: JThompson@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Petitioners
Minerva Dairy, Inc. and Adam Mueller*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AT ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
PROCEEDINGS BELOW	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	8
I. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO PROVIDE CLARITY AND UNANIMITY TO THE LOWER COURTS ON THE PROPER APPLICATION OF <i>PIKE</i>	8
A. Discrimination and Disparate Impact: The Approaches of the Second, Third, Fifth, and Seventh Circuits.....	10
B. Benefits and Burdens— The Approaches of the Fourth, Sixth, Tenth, and Eleventh Circuits	12
C. Benefits, Burdens, and Deference: The Approaches of the First and Eighth Circuits	15

D.	Unclear: The Ninth and District of Columbia Circuits.....	16
E.	Minerva Dairy’s Dormant Commerce Clause Claim Is the Proper Vehicle to Resolve the Circuit Split	17
II.	THIS CASE ALSO PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION REGARDING WHAT ENDS THE GOVERNMENT MAY PURSUE UNDER THE RATIONAL BASIS TEST	19
A.	The Butter Grading Law Is Fundamentally Different from Health or Safety Standards, or Consumer Information Laws	21
i.	Butter Grading Does Not Relate to Health or Safety, or Provide Consumers with Objective Information	21
ii.	Butter Grading Does Not Prevent Deceptive Advertising.....	24
iii.	The Seventh Circuit Permitted Arbitrariness as a Legitimate State Interest	26
B.	The Seventh Circuit’s Opinion Is Fundamentally at Odds with the Concept of Substantive Due Process	29
C.	Lax Rational Basis Formulations, Like the One Below, Wreak Havoc on Vulnerable Groups.....	32
III.	THIS CASE RAISES ISSUES OF NATIONWIDE IMPORTANCE	34
	CONCLUSION	37

APPENDIX

- A. *Minerva Dairy, Inc., et al. v. Sheila Harsdorf, in her official capacity as the Secretary of the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection, et al.*, No. 18-1520 (7th Cir. Oct. 3, 2018) (Opinion)
- B. *Minerva Dairy, Inc., et al. v. Sheila Harsdorf, in her official capacity as the Secretary of the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection, et al.*, No. 18-1520 (7th Cir. Oct. 3, 2018) (Final Judgment)
- C. *Minerva Dairy, Inc., and Adam Mueller v. Ben Brancel, Brad Schimel, and Peter J. Haase*, No. 17-cv-299-JDP (W.D. Wis. Feb. 5, 2018) (Opinion & Order)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Am. Fuel & Petrochemical Mfrs. v. O’Keeffe</i> , 903 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	36
<i>American Bev. Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , Nos. 16-16072 & 16-16073, 2019 WL 387114 (9th Cir. Jan. 31, 2019).....	34
<i>Automated Salvage Transp., Inc. v.</i> <i>Wheelabrator Eenvtl. Sys., Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	36
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	30
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	33
<i>Borden’s Farm Prods. Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 293 U.S. 194 (1934).....	32
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y.</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	9
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1983).....	30
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	12
<i>Colon Health Ctrs. of America, LLC v. Hazel</i> , 733 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2013).....	12

<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002).....	25, 29
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass'n v. City of Berkeley, Cal.</i> , 854 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2017).....	35
<i>Diamond Waste, Inc. v. Monroe Cty., Ga.</i> , 939 F.2d 941 (11th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Dorrance v. McCarthy</i> , 957 F.2d 761 (10th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>E. Ky. Res. v. Fiscal Court of Magoffin Cty., Ky.</i> , 127 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Electrolert Corp. v. Barry</i> , 737 F.2d 110 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Florida Transp. Servs., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cty.</i> , 703 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Ins. Comm'r of Pa.</i> , 874 F.2d 926 (3d Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Gary D. Peake Excavating Inc. v.</i> <i>Town Bd. of the Town of Hancock</i> , 93 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Hass v. Or. State Bar</i> , 883 F.2d 1453 (9th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Hettinga v. United States</i> , 677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>Instructional Sys., Inc. v.</i> <i>Computer Curriculum Corp.</i> , 35 F.3d 813 (3d Cir. 1994).....	11, 15
<i>Int'l Dairy Foods Ass'n v. Boggs</i> , 622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010).....	13, 18
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	33

<i>Kleenwell Biohazard Waste & Gen. Ecology Consultants, Inc. v. Nelson,</i> 48 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Locke v. Shore,</i> 634 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Mathews v. Lucas,</i> 427 U.S. 495 (1976).....	32
<i>Medigen of Kentucky, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of W. Va.,</i> 985 F.2d 164 (4th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer,</i> 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008).....	25, 29
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward,</i> 470 U.S. 869 (1985).....	32
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska,</i> 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	30
<i>Minerva Dairy, Inc. v. Harsdorf,</i> 905 F.3d 1047 (7th Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>Nat'l Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell,</i> 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	10-11
<i>Nat'l Paint & Coatings Ass'n v. City of Chicago,</i> 45 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1995).....	9-10, 12, 17
<i>Nat'l Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass'n v. Pine Belt Reg'l Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.,</i> 389 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Norfolk S. Corp. v. Oberly,</i> 822 F.2d 388 (3d Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Ocheesee Creamery LLC v. Putnam,</i> 851 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2017).....	24, 34
<i>Pac. Nw. Venison Producers v. Smitch,</i> 20 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Park Pet Shop, Inc. v. City of Chicago,</i> 872 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 2017).....	10, 12

<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of America v. Concannon</i> , 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	8-18
<i>Powers v. Harris</i> , 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Raymond Kassel v. Consol. Freightways Corp. of Del.</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981).....	9
<i>Raymond Motor Transp., Inc. v. Rice</i> , 434 U.S. 429 (1978).....	9
<i>Schware v. Bd. of Bar Exam'rs of State of N.M.</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957).....	31-32
<i>Sensational Smiles v. Mullen</i> , 793 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2015)	29
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	9, 36
<i>South Mountain Creamery, LLC v.</i> <i>U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00738, 2018 WL 1704191 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2018)	35
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013).....	25, 29-30, 36
<i>Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm'n</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948).....	32
<i>Tennessee Scrap Recyclers Ass'n v. Bredesen</i> , 556 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> , 257 U.S. 312 (1921)	30
<i>Turner v. Fouche</i> , 396 U.S. 346 (1970)	31
<i>U & I Sanitation v. City of Columbus</i> , 205 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2000).....	16, 18

U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973).....31

United Waste Sys. of Iowa, Inc. v. Wilson,
189 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 1999).....16

Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A.
v. Jim's Motorcycle, Inc.,
401 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2005).....13

Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356 (1886)32

Federal Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 31

Federal Statute

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....1

State Statutes

Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 85.02(1)6

Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 85.02(1)-(3)7

Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 85.036, 21

Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 85.04(1)6

Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 85.04(2)6

Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 85.065

Wis. Stat. § 97.01.....24, 25

Wis. Stat. § 97.176.....2

Wis. Stat. § 97.176(1)5

Wis. Stat. § 97.176(2)6

Wis. Stat. § 97.176(3)2, 6

Wis. Stat. § 100.18.....25

Federal Regulation

7 C.F.R. § 58.122(b)6

Miscellaneous

- American Coating Ass'n, *ACA and the Paint and Coatings Industry Encourage Federal Labeling Standards for Consumer Products*, <https://www.paint.org/publications-resources/issue-backgrounder/federal-labeling/>.....36
- Bailey, Jim, *Ethnic and Racial Minorities, the Indigent, the Elderly, and Eminent Domain: Assessing the Virginia Model of Reform*, 19 Wash. & Lee J. Civil Rts. & Soc. Just. 73 (2012)33
- Bosker, Bianca, *Cork Dork: A Wine-Fueled Adventure Among the Obsessive Sommeliers, Big Bottle Hunters, and Rogue Scientists Who Taught Me to Live for Taste* (2017)28
- Bosker, Bianca, New Yorker, *Is there a better way to talk about wine?*, <https://www.newyorker.com/culture/culture-desk/is-there-a-better-way-to-talk-about-wine>27
- Bourdieu, Pierre, *Distinction: A social critique on the judgment of taste* (1983).28
- Chicago Tribune, *Ban on Irish Butter in Wisconsin Sends Shoppers Across State Lines*, <http://www.chicagotribune.com/news/local/breaking/ct-wisconsin-butter-law-met-20170301-story.html>.....23

- Epperly, Emma, *The Northern Light*,
*Proposed Legislation Addresses Definition of
 “Milk”*, Feb. 7, 2019, [https://www.the
 northernlight.com/proposed-legislation-
 addresses-definition-of-milk/](https://www.thenorthernlight.com/proposed-legislation-addresses-definition-of-milk/)35
- Kelly, Renee, *The Kansas City Star*, *Taste Test
 of Eight Butters Shows There is a Difference*,
 Apr. 25, 2014, [https://www.kansascity.com/
 living/liv-columns-blogs/chow-town/article
 346850/Taste-test-of-eight-butters-shows-
 there-is-a-difference.html](https://www.kansascity.com/living/liv-columns-blogs/chow-town/article346850/Taste-test-of-eight-butters-shows-there-is-a-difference.html).....23
- Parr, Wendy V., et al., *Minerality in Wine:
 Towards the Reality behind the Myths*,
 41 *Food Quality & Preference* 121-132 (2015).....26
- Pritchett, Wendell E., *The “Public Menace” of Blight:
 Urban Renewal and the Private Uses of Eminent
 Domain*, 21 *Yale L. & Pol’y Rev.* 1 (2003).....33
- Sandefur, Timothy, *In Defense of Substantive
 Due Process, or the Promise of Lawful Rule*,
 35 *Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y* 283 (2012).....29
- Scientific American, *Super-Tasting Science:
 Find Out If You’re a “Supertaster”!*, [https://www.
 scientificamerican.com/article/super-tasting-
 science-find-out-if-youre-a-supertaster/](https://www.scientificamerican.com/article/super-tasting-science-find-out-if-youre-a-supertaster/).....21, 26
- Somm* clip, [https://www.hollywoodreporter.com/
 video/somm-clip-fresh-tennis-balls-652178](https://www.hollywoodreporter.com/video/somm-clip-fresh-tennis-balls-652178)26
